

## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 0620-20, Version: 1

An Ordinance pursuant to Section 6.12 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government charter creating the Office of Affordable Housing in the Office of the Chief Administrative Officer; abolishing one (1) position of Affordable Housing Manager, Grade 526E, in the Div. of Grants and Special Programs and creating one (1) position of Affordable Housing Manager, Grade 526E, in the Office of Affordable Housing and transferring the vacant position; amending section 22-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances to renumber the affected sections; effective upon date of passage. [Div. of Human Resources, Maxwell]

Authorization to amend the classified and Unclassified Civil Service authorized strength, abolishing and creating positions as approved in the FY 2021 Budget process, to become effective July 1, 2020. The fiscal impact for FY 2021 (26 pay periods) will be Budget neutral. All funding for these changes are included in the FY 2021 approved Budget. [L0620-20] [Maxwell/Hamilton]

Budgetary Implications [select]: Yes/NO

Advance Document Review:

Law: { Select Yes/No, Completed by [Attorney Name, Date]}

Risk Management: {Select Yes/No, Completed by [Official, Date]}

Fully Budgeted [select]: Yes

Account Number:

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$

Annual Impact: \$

Project:

Activity:

**Budget Reference:** 

**Current Balance:** 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

## File #: 0620-20, Version: 1

Section 1 - That Office of Affordable Housing be and hereby is created in the Office of the Chief Administrative Officer.

Section 2 - That subsection line number 840.020 of Section 22-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances be and hereby is deleted.

Section 3 - That the following subsection line number of Section 22-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances be and hereby is created

050.013 1 526E

Affordable Housing Manager

Section 4 - That the vacant position be and hereby is transferred from the Division of Grants and Special Programs to the Office of Affordable Housing.

Section 5 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on upon date of passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR		